      Note Number AN-C1-FPGALVDS-A
FPGA LVDS INTERFACE
Number: AN-C1-FPGALVDS-A                        1 of 2                                         Copyright CTS Corporation
Rev. Date: 10/30/02                  CTS reserves the right to change product specifications
INTRODUCTION
The Xilinx Virtex-E  family of Field Programmable
Gate Arrays (FPGA) offers a wide range of flexible
Input/Output interfaces including Low Voltage

BGA pitch, and the B7 suffix denotes a 1mm (39-
mil) BGA pitch.
CLEARONE PART NUMBER GUIDE
Part Number I/O Standard
Termination for:
# of
Pairs
Pins
RT1722B7 LVDS Transmitter 16 64
RT1723B6/B7 LVDS Transmitter 8 32
RT1710B6/B7 LVDS Receiver 16 32
Table 1.
Refer to Figure 5 and Table 2 for details of where
the ClearONE terminators are used, the part
numbers available, the resistance values for each
part, and the ball grid pitch.
Figure 5.
Table 2.
SUMMARY
The CTS ClearONE BGA terminators offer the
simplest solution for board layout on LVDS
transmitter/receiver connections using the Xilinx
Virtex-E series FPGA’s. In addition, these
terminators offer the lowest parasitic I/O
capacitance and inductance in the industry. Our full
line of BGA terminators have been modeled up to
1.2 GHz and the SPICE models and equivalent
circuits can be found on our Web site at
Xilinx and Virtex-E are registered trademarks of
Xilinx Corporation.
Detailed Information
Part
Number
R1 Ω  R2 Ω  Array
Size
Pitch
(mm)
RT1710B6 100 N/A 4 x 8 1.27
RT1710B7 100 N/A 4 x 8 1.00
RT1722B7 140 165 4 x 16 1.00
RT1723B6 140 165 4 x 8 1.27
RT1723B7 140 165 4 x 8 1.00
Xilinx Virtex-E
XCV300E
Two ClearONE RT1710B6
devices for RX termination
34-pin 100-mil
headers
Xilinx Virtex-E
XCV300E
Eight resistor arrays
needed for termination
Xilinx Virtex-E
XCV300E
RX TX R1 R1
R2
R2